# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM481810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Retiring Agent		07/13/2018	national banking association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of Montreal, as Successor Agent		
Street Address:	111 West Monroe Street		
City:	Chicago		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		
Entity Type:	chartered bank: CANADA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1470985	SEKO
Registration Number:	3125393	SEKO
Registration Number:	4094619	SEKO LOGISTICS - INTELLIGENCE DELIVERED
Registration Number:	2117536	SEKO WORLDWIDE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128637867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637267

Email: jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jaclyn Di Grande - Paralegal

Address Line 1: Goldberg Kohn Ltd.

55 E Monroe St., Suite 3300 Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3630.226
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaclyn
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2018

**Total Attachments: 6** 

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of July 13, 2018, is by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (individually, "BMO Harris"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Retiring Agent") and BANK OF MONTREAL (individually, "Bank of Montreal"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

#### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, SEKO WORLDWIDE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and Retiring Agent are parties to that certain intellectual property security agreement identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") covering certain intellectual property set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agreement Regarding Agency Resignation, Appointment and Acceptance by and among BMO Harris, as the Retiring Agent, Retiring Swing Line Lender and Retiring Letter of Credit Issuer, and Bank of Montreal, as Successor Agent, Successor Swing Line Lender and Successor Letter of Credit Issuer, and acknowledged by the Borrowers party thereto, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreement, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent herby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreement.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[signature page follows]

9682218v5 7/11/2018 10:29 AM

3630.226

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

# **RETIRING AGENT:**

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By: 12 //
Name: Du Du Prey
Title: VICIE PRESIDENT
SUCCESSOR AGENT:
BANK OF MONTREAL
By:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

## **RETIRING AGENT:**

#### BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

By:		
Name:	-	
Title:		

### **SUCCESSOR AGENT:**

BANK OF MONTREAL

Name: Sarah Yates

Title: Vice President

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

**GRANTOR**:

SEKO WORLDWIDE, LLC

Name: MICHAEL WEISS
Title: MANAGER & ASSISTANT SECRETARY

# EXHIBIT A

Grant of a Security Interest -- Trademarks, dated as of April 30, 2015, by SEKO WORLDWIDE, LLC in favor of BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

# EXHIBIT B

# Trademark Registrations and Applications

**RECORDED: 07/13/2018** 

Trademark	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Goods
SEKO	Registered	73/635163	12-Dec-	1470985	29-Dec-	Air freight shipping
	_		1986		1987	services
SEKO	Registered	76/608433	24-Aug-	3125393	08-Aug-	Freight
(AND			2004		2006	transportation by
DESIGN)						truck, air and sea
						and warehousing
SEKO	Registered	85/212533	07-Jan-	4094619	31-Jan-	Freight
LOGISTICS			2011		2012	transportation and
INTELLIGEN						logistical services
CE						by truck, air and
DELIVERED						sea, and related
						warehousing
						services
SEKO	Registered	75/122620	20-Jun-	2117536	02-Dec-	Freight
WORLDWIDE			1996		1997	transportation by
						truck, air and sea;
						and warehousing